

No. 08-1470

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
MARY BERGHUIS, Warden,

Petitioner,

v.

VAN CHESTER THOMPkins,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—————◆—————
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

—————◆—————
ELIZABETH L. JACOBS
Counsel for Respondent
615 Griswold
Suite 1125
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 962-4090

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Facts.....	1
Summary of Argument	11
Argument.....	15
I. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION REQUIRES SUPPRESSION OF RESPONDENT'S TWO "YES" ANSWERS OBTAINED IN THE ABSENCE OF A VALID WAIVER WHERE RESPONDENT HAD REFUSED TO SIGN AN ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RIGHTS FORM AND WHERE HE REMAINED SILENT DURING ALMOST THREE HOURS OF INCOMMUNICADO INTERROGATION....	15
A. Clearly established federal law requires the cessation of interrogation after a suspect has indicated in any manner that he wants to remain silent.....	16
B. Clearly established federal law places a heavy burden on the prosecution to prove that the defendant waived his right to remain silent. There is no burden on the defendant to show that he asserted his right.....	18
1. An explicit waiver of <i>Miranda</i> rights is the rule while an implied waiver is the exception.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The State court made an unreasonable determination that there was an implied waiver in the absence of facts to support the finding.....	24
3. In the absence of a valid waiver, either express or implied, the officers entered into a course of conduct designed to overcome Respondent's decision to exercise his right to remain silent	29
C. There is no clearly established Supreme Court law applying the assertion requirement of <i>Davis v United States</i> either to the initial stage of the interrogation or to the right to remain silent	34
1. The <i>Davis</i> rule should not be applied to the initial stage of the interrogation, nor should it be applied to the right to remain silent.....	36
2. A rule permitting pre-waiver interrogation would overrule all of <i>Miranda v Arizona</i> except for that part of it which requires the police to read a suspect his or her rights	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Circuit Court did not expand the law found in <i>Miranda v Arizona</i> because that opinion allows a suspect to exercise his right to remain silent in any manner and also requires the police to scrupulously honor the exercise of that right	45
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT IMPROPERLY APPLY THE 28 U.S.C. 2254d DEFERENCE STANDARD WHEN IT GRANTED HABEAS RELIEF BASED ON A CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	48
A. The Sixth Circuit correctly found that the State courts adopted an objectively unreasonable text on the prejudice prong under <i>Strickland v Washington</i>	49
B. Any extra latitude a State court may have in applying general rules to a set of facts does not insulate it from all habeas review	54
C. Respondent will reap no windfall in this case	56
D. The Sixth Circuit correctly found that there was a reasonable probability that counsel’s deficient performance prejudiced Respondent	58
Conclusion.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Anderson v Terhune</i> , 516 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Barrera v Young</i> , 794 F.2d 1264 (7th Cir. 1986)	32
<i>Brewer v Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1997)	32
<i>Carey v Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	45
<i>Coleman v Singletary</i> , 30 F.3d 1420 (11th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Collins v Lockhart</i> , 754 F.2d 258 (8th Cir. 1985).....	56
<i>Colorado v Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987)	46
<i>Colorado v Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987)	18
<i>Culombe v Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961).....	29
<i>Davis v North Carolina</i> , 384 U.S. 737 (1966).....	30
<i>Davis v United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diaz v Senkowski</i> , 76 F.3d 61 (2nd Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Edwards v Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	37, 46
<i>Estelle v Williams</i> , 426 U.S. 501 (1976)	45
<i>Greenwald v Wisconsin</i> , 390 U.S. 519 (1968)	30
<i>Jenner v Smith</i> , 982 F.2d 329 (8th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Knowles v Mirzayance</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1411; 173 L.Ed.2d 251 (2009)	55
<i>Lockhart v Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1992)...14, 53, 56, 57	
<i>Michigan v Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990)	46
<i>Michigan v Moseley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	17, 24, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	33
<i>Miller El v Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	56
<i>Miranda v Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	43
<i>Moran v Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	41
<i>Muniz v Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>North Carolina v Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panetti v Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	56
<i>People v Allen</i> , 424 Mich. 109; 378 N.W.2d 481 (Mich. 1985).....	51
<i>People v McReavy</i> , 436 Mich. 197; 462 N.W.2d 1 (1990).....	9, 24
<i>People v Mitchell</i> , 454 Mich. 145; 560 N.W.2d 600 (1997).....	9, 51
<i>People v Stratton</i> , 1 Mich. NP 33 (1869).....	59
<i>Porter v McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. ___; 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	48
<i>Rhode Island v Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	22
<i>Smith v Illinois</i> , 469 U.S. 91 (1984).....	13, 42
<i>State v Hodges</i> , 77 P.3d 375 (Wash. 2003)	18
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tague v Louisiana</i> , 444 U.S. 469 (1980)	18
<i>Texas v Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	28, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v Banks</i> , 78 F.3d 1190 (7th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>United States v Binion</i> , 570 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>United States v Cardwell</i> , 433 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>United States v Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	45
<i>United States v Eastman</i> , 256 F.Supp.2d 1012 (D.S.D. 2003)	39
<i>United States v Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	17
<i>United States v Guarino</i> , 819 F.2d 28 (2nd Cir. 1987)	30
<i>United States v Miller</i> , 984 F.2d 1028 (9th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>United States v Montana</i> , 958 F.2d 516 (2nd Cir. 1992)	17
<i>United States v Nelson</i> , 450 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2006)	37
<i>United States v Nichols</i> , 512 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v Plugh</i> , 576 F.3d 135 (2nd Cir. 2009)	38, 39
<i>United States v Ramirez</i> , 79 F.3d 298 (2nd Cir. 1996)	17
<i>United States v Rodriguez</i> , 518 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2008)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v Velasquez</i> , 626 F.2d 314 (3rd Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>United States v Wallace</i> , 848 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>United States v Washington</i> , 462 F.3d 1124 (6th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>United States v Weems</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	44
<i>Williams v Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	15, 48, 49, 53
<i>Woodford v Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2003).....	53
<i>Wright v Van Patten</i> , 128 S. Ct. 743 (2008).....	45
<i>Yarborough v Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	54
 CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. Am. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Am. VI.....	51
 STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. 2254 et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
MCL 767.39.....	59
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>Mourning Miranda</i> , Wesselberg, C., California Law Review Vol. 96:1519, pp 1558-1564 (2005).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Sounds of Silence: Reconsidering the Invocation of the Right to Remain Silent Under Miranda, Strauss, Marcy, Social Science Research Network pp 17-19 (2008).....</i>	40
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 97 (1976).....</i>	17
